

Council of the European Union

Brussels, 21 January 2021 (OR. en)

5495/21

SOC 26 EMPL 17 SAN 25

'I' ITEM NOTE	
From:	General Secretariat of the Council
То:	Permanent Representatives Committee (Part 1)
Subject:	Advisory Committee on Safety and Health at Work
	Appointment of Ms Viktoria BERGSTRÖM, alternate member for Sweden, in place of Ms Victoria DIPPEL, who has resigned
	- Decision to use the written procedure for the adoption

- The General Secretariat of the Council has been informed of the resignation of Ms Victoria DIPPEL as alternate member of the above Committee in the government representatives category (for Sweden).
- 2. Under Article 3 of Decision 2003/C 218/01<sup>1</sup>, members and alternate members are appointed by the Council.

LIFE.4

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> OJ C 218, 13.9.2003, p. 1.

3. In accordance with the usual procedure, the government of Sweden has nominated the following candidate to replace the resigning alternate member for the remainder of the current term of office, ending on 28 February 2022:

Ms Viktoria BERGSTRÖM Departementssekreterare Arbetsmarknadsdepartementet Enheten för arbetsrätt och arbetsmiljö SE-103 33 Stockholm Tel.: + 46 8 405 12 71 e mail: viktoria.bergstrom@regeringskansliet.se

- 4. <u>The Permanent Representatives Committee</u> is therefore asked to:
  - (a) confirm its agreement on the text of the Council Decision replacing an alternate member of the Advisory Committee on Safety and Health at Work, as set out in document ST 5494/21;

and

(b) decide, in accordance with the first subparagraph of Article 12(1) of the Council's Rules of Procedure and Article 1 of Council Decision 2020/430, to use the written procedure for the adoption of the Decision referred to in (a).

LIFE.4